
 
 

111 Gecowets Drive Fremont IN 46737 
(260) 495-9158 / (260) 495-5902 fax 

www.townofclearlake.org 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals Tuesday August 9, 2022 @ 7:00 PM 
 

Conference number 1-646-931-3860      Meeting ID: 647 970 5713    Passcode: Clear 

Join Zoom Meeting: https://us06web.zoom.us/j/6479705713?pwd=bGoxRjllTXNXeWRhQlcrVzljaHUwdz09  

 
 

Agenda  
 

1. Call to Order  
 

2. Introductions and Quorum 
 
3. Hearing Introduction 

A. Variance 2022-03: 
Request for variance from development standards for Tim and Lori Wagner, 426 Point Park 
Drive, Fremont, IN 46737. They request a 51-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) 
General set back standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project includes 
building an Accessory Structure that encroaches the Establish Building Setback by fifty-one (51) 
feet. 

 
B. Variance 2022-04 

Request for variance from development standards for Tim and Lori Wagner, 426 Point Park 
Drive, Fremont, IN 46737. They request relief from UDO Section 5.08 (E) Lake Residential 
Accessory Structure Standards, Location. The proposed project includes building an Accessory 
Structure that is not permitted in the lake yard envelope. 
 

C. Variance 2022-05: 
Request for variance from development standards for Joseph and Kathy Schenkel, 72 West 
Clear Lake Drive, Fremont, IN 46737. They request a 5.9-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 
(A)(5) General set back standards, Minimum Street yard setback. The proposed project 
includes building a new home that encroaches the Street Yard Setback by 5.9 feet 
 

D. Variance 2022-06 
Request for variance from development standards for Joseph and Kathy Schenkel, 72 West 
Clear Lake Drive, Fremont, IN 46737. They request a 9.4-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 
(A)(4)(b) General Set Back standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project 
includes installing a hot tub (Accessory Structure) that encroaches the Establish Building 
Setback by 9.4 feet.  
 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/6479705713?pwd=bGoxRjllTXNXeWRhQlcrVzljaHUwdz09


 
 

111 Gecowets Drive Fremont IN 46737 
(260) 495-9158 / (260) 495-5902 fax 

www.townofclearlake.org 
 

 
 
 
 

E. Variance 2022-07: 
Request for variance from development standards for Joseph and Kathy Schenkel, 72 (rear lot) 
West Clear Lake Drive, Fremont, IN 46737. They request an 8.3-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 
(A)(3) General Set Back standards, Minimum Rear Yard Setback.  The proposed project includes 
building a new garage that encroaches the Rear Yard Setback by 3.3 feet.  

 
4. Old Business - None 

 
5. New Business 

a. Approve minutes: May 4, 2022 
 

6. Adjournment 
 
 
 
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Clear Lake BZA will be Tuesday October 11, 2022, at 7:00 PM. The 
deadline for items requiring legal notices is September 13, 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please note: Agenda items listed are those reasonably anticipated and may be discussed at the meeting. Not 
all items listed may necessarily be discussed and there may be other items not listed that me be brought up 
for discussion. 



















Town of Clear Lake 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
Staff Report 
 

Variance Number: #2022-03 & 2022-04 

Applicant/Owner: Tim and Lori Wagner 

Location: 426 Point Park Drive 

Zoning: LR (Lake Residential) 

Current Use: Lake Home 

Variances Requested: 2022-03  
UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General set back standards, Minimum Lake 
Yard Setback. The proposed project includes building an Accessory 
Structure that encroaches the Establish Building Setback by fifty-one 
(51) feet. 
 
2022-04  
UDO Section 5.08 (E) Lake Residential Accessory Structure Standards, 
Location. The proposed project includes building an Accessory 
Structure that is not permitted in the lake yard envelope. 

Hearing Date: August 9, 2022 

Required Notice: • Publication of legal notice was published in the Herald Republican 
on July 27, 2022. 

• Legal Notice was also posted by the Zoning Administrator outside 
the Town Hall.  

• Two (2) adjacent owners were sent Legal Notices with a certificate 
of mailing. 

• Eight (8) interested property owners were sent “courtesy notices” 
by regular US mail. 



  
Notification Sent to Adjacent and Property Owners within 300 feet: 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 



Contextual Land Use and Zoning: 

 

 

 

 

 

LR 



Site Plan: 

 



Structure Drawings:  

  

 

 



Material List: 

 
 
Comprehensive Plan Excerpts  (Town objectives to consider when reviewing variances) 
 
Policy 2.1: Balance the preservation of the lake environment with the needs of a growing year-round population. 

Objective 2.1.1: Ensure development conforms to the Town’s land use regulations recognizing that many lots around the lake possess unique and  
sometimes challenging features. 
Objective 2.1.3: Encourage homeowners and builders to utilize professional architectural services and landscape design to develop and maintain  
appropriate aesthetics. 
 
 
Policy 7.2: Ensure land use regulations have sufficient flexibility to allow property owners and the Town to propose measures to adapt development to unique 
and difficult site conditions, preserve open space and natural resources, and avoid negative impacts on surrounding properties. 

Objective 7.2.2: Ensure that reconstruction and rehabilitation of properties in the Town of Clear Lake are consistent with a residential lake setting. 

 
Zoning Administrator Recommendation: 
 
#2022-03 and #2022-04 - Recommend approving variances based on: 

• The structure is built into the hill and does not affect the neighbors’ views. 
• This structure maintains appropriate aesthetics for the area. 
• Having a storage structure at the base of the hill will keep the homeowner from having to carry difficult items up and down steep 

stairs.  
 

 
 

  



 
Findings of Fact Worksheet 

#2022-03 Wagner 426 Point Park Drive 
 Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General set back standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project includes building an Accessory Structure that encroaches the 
Establish Building Setback by fifty-one (51) feet. 

 

 

1. Legal notice of the petition has been provided in accordance with Indiana Code and Notice has been made to appropriate landowners. 
 
 

YES, because… 
a.   legal notice of the application was published in the Herald Republican Newspaper on July 27, 2022.  Notice has been made to 

appropriate landowners as shown by the US Post Office return receipts (green cards) and a list of 1st class mail recipients that are in 
the Town’s possession.  

 
 
 

NO, because…  
a. legal notice of the petition has NOT been provided in accordance with applicable Indiana Code and Notice to appropriate 

landowners because… 
 

   ___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



2. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. 
 

 
 

YES, the approval of the variance will not be injurious because…  
a. the proposed storage structure is consistent with the residential use of adjacent properties and will not impact the drainage or 

traffic along Point Park Drive.  
 
 
 

           NO, the approval of the variance will be injurious because…… 
a. the proposed storage structure is not appropriate for a lake side area. 
b. _________________________________________________________________ 

 
  
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 
 

 

 

 

 

 



3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 
 
 

YES, the use and value of the adjacent area will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
 

a. the use of the subject property is consistent with the use of adjacent properties which is lake residential zoned and there will be no 
change in use as a result of this project.  

 
b. the proposed storage structure will be constructed of high-quality materials and are appropriately sized for the lot. 

 
 
 

NO, the use and value of the adjacent area will be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. the proposed storage structure is not appropriate for a lake side area. 

 
a. _____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 
Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 

 
                 Motion 

 
                 Second 

 
                 Vote 



4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. 
 

YES, because… 
a. the proposed storage structure relieves carrying difficult items up and down steep stairs.   
 
 

NO, the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property 
because… 

a. the proposed storage structure is not essential to the use of the property for residential purposes. 
 

b. __________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 
Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 

 
                 Motion 

 
                 Second 

 
                 Vote 



Decision for Case #2022‐03 
#2022-03 Wagner 426 Point Park Drive 

Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General set back standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project includes building an Accessory Structure that encroaches the Establish 
Building Setback by fifty-one (51) feet. 

 

 
 
 
 

Approved / Approved with Conditions / Denied 
 

Vote of the Board                                                                         Approve Deny Abstain 
Kit Tyler 
 

  
Cecil Fleeman   
Scott Lazur   
Walter Mokey Grabowski   
Jim McClain   

 
 
 

Conditions: 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
a. If granted, a certification of the decision shall be created and recorded at the office of the Steuben County Recorder. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 



Findings of Fact Worksheet 
#2022-04 Wagner 426 Point Park Drive 

Variance: UDO Section 5.08 (E) Lake Residential Accessory Structure Standards, Location. The proposed project includes building an Accessory Structure that is not 
permitted in the lake yard envelope.  
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
1. Legal notice of the petition has been provided in accordance with Indiana Code and Notice has been made to appropriate landowners. 

 
 

YES, because… 
a.   Legal notice of the application was published in the Herald Republican Newspaper on July 27, 2022.  Notice has been made to 

appropriate landowners as shown by the US Post Office return receipts (green cards) and a list of 1st class mail recipients that are in the 
Town’s possession.  

 
 
 

NO, because…  
a. Legal notice of the petition has NOT been provided in accordance with applicable Indiana Code and Notice to appropriate landowners 

because… 
 

   ___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



2. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. 
 

 
 

YES, the approval of the variance will not be injurious because…  
a. The proposed storage structure is consistent with the residential use of adjacent properties and will not impact the drainage or 

traffic along Point Park Drive.  
 
 
 

           NO, the approval of the variance will be injurious because…… 
a. The proposed storage structure is not appropriate for a lake side area. 
b. _________________________________________________________________ 

 
  
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 
 

 

 

 

 

 



3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 
 
 

YES, the use and value of the adjacent area will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. The use of the subject property is consistent with the use of adjacent properties which is lake residential zoned and there will be no 

change in use as a result of this project.  
 

b. The proposed storage structure will be constructed of high-quality materials and are appropriately sized for the lot. 
 
 
 
 

NO, the use and value of the adjacent area will be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. The proposed storage structure is not appropriate for a lake side area. 
b. ____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. 
YES, because… 

a. the proposed storage structure relieves carrying difficult items up and down steep stairs.   
 
 
 

NO, the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property 
because… 

a. The proposed storage structure is not essential to the use of the property for residential purposes. 
 

b. __________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 
Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 

 
                 Motion 

 
                 Second 

 
                 Vote 



 
 

Decision for Case #2022‐04 
Wagner 426 Point Park Drive Variance: 

 Variance: UDO Section 5.08 (E) Lake Residential Accessory Structure Standards, Location. The proposed project includes building an Accessory Structure that is 
not permitted in the lake yard envelope.  

 _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

Approved / Approved with Conditions / Denied 
 

Vote of the Board                                                                         Approve Deny Abstain 
Kit Tyler 
 

  
Cecil Fleeman   
Scott Lazur   
Walter Mokey Grabowski   
Jim McClain   

  
 
 

Conditions: 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
a. If granted, a certification of the decision shall be created and recorded at the office of the Steuben County Recorder. 

 

 

 

 

 



Owner Support / 
Oppose

Finding Fact 
1

Finding 
Fact 2

Finding 
Fact 3

Eric E. Belfrage 105 Billing Ct Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Tim Reith 115 Chapel Ave Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Dan and Christine Rippe 126 Lakeside Ct Oppose Agree Agree Disaggree
Gary Thompson 134 Lakeview Oppose Agree Disaggree Disaggree
Kristina Reynolds 140 West Clear Lake Drive Support
Tom Humbrecht 142 West Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Kathy Schenkel 144 West Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Don Schenkel 150 West Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree
John Wihelm 206 West Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Beth and Chris Schweikert 280-16 Lakeview Oppose
Jeanne and Mark Loughery   342 East Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Pat Helton 352 East Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Laura Shank Storie 384 East Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Mike and Pat Franz 424 Point Park Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
Jon and Jane Winch 428 Point Park Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
Cindy McMillen 436 Point Park Drive Support
Jay Ludgate 450 Point Park Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree
Judith Gladieux 478 East Clear Lake Drive Support
Nate and Megan Lawrence 480 East Clear Lake Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
Thomas Reith 674 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Barbara Snyder 740 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Ron Oldsen 776 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Beth and Robert Martin 796 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Jack Horrell 800 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Brian Weber 822 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Agree Disaggree Disaggree
Bruce and Jan Matasick 834 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Bonnie Affolder 928 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Jane Kaiser 930 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Fred Culler 932 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Amy Culler 898 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Bob Hill 936 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Rick Johnston 958 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Ken Goeckel 1024 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree

Support 6
Oppose 27

Finding Fact 1

Finding Fact 2

Finding Fact 3

Variance 2022-04
Address

The approval of the variance will not be injurious to public health, safety,morals and general welfare of the community.

The use and value of the areas adjacent to the property included in thedevelopment standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.
The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance (UDO) will resultin practical difficulties in the use of the property.



111 Gecowets Drive Fremont IN 46737 
(260) 495-9158 / (260) 495-5902 fax 

www.townofclearlake.org 

 LEGAL NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE BOARD OF 
ZONING APPEALS OF THE TOWN of CLEAR LAKE, INDIANA 

TO: All persons located within the zoning jurisdiction of the Town of Clear Lake, Indiana. 

RE: Variance 2022-03, 2022-04, 2022-05, 2022-06, 2022-07 

The Clear Lake Board of Zoning Appeals will meet on Tuesday, August 9 at 7:00 PM in the Town Hall at 
111 Gecowets Drive, Fremont IN 46737.  At the meeting, the Board of Zoning Appeals will consider five 
(5) requests for variances from development standards:

Variance 2022-03: 
Request for variance from development standards for Tim and Lori Wagner, 426 Point Park Drive, Fremont, IN 
46737. They request a 51-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General set back standards, Minimum 
Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project includes building an Accessory Structure that encroaches the 
Establish Building Setback by fifty-one (51) feet. 

Variance 2022-04: 
Request for variance from development standards for Tim and Lori Wagner, 426 Point Park Drive, Fremont, IN 
46737. They request relief from UDO Section 5.08 (E) Lake Residential Accessory Structure Standards, 
Location. The proposed project includes building an Accessory Structure that is not permitted in the lake yard 
envelope. 

Variance 2022-05: 
Request for variance from development standards for Joseph and Kathy Schenkel, 72 West Clear Lake Drive, 
Fremont, IN 46737. They request a 5.9-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 (A)(5) General set back standards, 
Minimum Street yard setback. The proposed project includes building a new home that encroaches the Street 
Yard Setback by 5.9 feet.  

Variance 2022-06 
Request for variance from development standards for Joseph and Kathy Schenkel, 72 West Clear Lake Drive, 
Fremont, IN 46737. They request a 9.4-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General Set Back 
standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project includes installing a hot tub (Accessory 
Structure) that encroaches the Establish Building Setback by 9.4 feet.  

Variance 2022-07: 
Request for variance from development standards for Joseph and Kathy Schenkel, 72 (rear lot) West Clear Lake 
Drive, Fremont, IN 46737. They request an 8.3-foot relief from UDO Section 5.63 (A)(3) General Set Back 
standards, Minimum Rear Yard Setback.  The proposed project includes building a new garage that encroaches 
the Rear Yard Setback by 3.3 feet.  

At the Public Hearing, all interested persons will be given the opportunity to be heard concerning the matters 
set out in the variance applications. Written objections that are filed using the public feedback form 3 days 
before the Public Hearing in the Town Hall at 111 Gecowets Drive, Fremont IN 46737 will be considered. 
Appearance at the Public Hearing, in person or by representative, shall waive any defect in notice unless the 
alleged defect is raised at the beginning of the Public Hearing. The hearing may be continued, as necessary. 



 

111 Gecowets Drive Fremont IN 46737 
(260) 495-9158 / (260) 495-5902 fax 

www.townofclearlake.org 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Clear Lake Board of Zoning Appeals must find several conditions have been met before the requested 
variances may be granted.  All comments and questions on this matter should be directed to the Zoning 
Administrator (260) 243-6701 or zoning@townofclearlake.org. 

 
 
 
 
     
Larry Lillmars, Zoning Administrator 
 
. 
 
 

mailto:zoning@townofclearlake.org








































Town of Clear Lake 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

Staff Report 
 

 

Variance Number: #2022-05, 2022-06, & 2022-07 

Applicant/Owner: Bob Buescher Homes / Joseph and Kathy Schenkel 

Location: 72 West Clear Lake Drive 

Zoning: LR (Lake Residential) and LA (Lake Accessory) 

Current Use: Lake Home and Garage 

Variances Requested: 2022-05  
UDO Section 5.63 (A)(5) General set back standards, Minimum Street yard setback. The proposed 
project includes building a new home that encroaches the Street Yard Setback by 5.9 feet.  
 
2022-06  
UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General Set Back standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The 
proposed project includes installing a hot tub (Accessory Structure) that encroaches the Establish 
Building Setback by 9.4 feet. 
 
2022-07  
UDO Section 5.63 (A)(3) General Set Back standards, Minimum Rear Yard Setback.  The proposed 
project includes building a new garage that encroaches the Rear Yard Setback by 3.3 feet.  

Hearing Date: August 9, 2022 

Required Notice: • Publication of legal notice was published in the Herald Republican on July 27, 2022. 
• Legal Notice was also posted by the Zoning Administrator outside the Town Hall.  
• Two (2) adjacent owners were sent Legal Notices with a certificate of mailing. 
• Eight (8) interested property owners were sent “courtesy notices” by regular US mail. 

 
 
 
 
  



Notification Sent to Adjacent and Property Owners within 300 feet: 

 

 

 



 

Contextual Land Use and Zoning: 

 

 

 

 

 

LA 

LR 



Home and Garage Elevation:  

 

 

 

 



Current Site Plan with existing home and Garage 

 



 

Proposed Home Site Plan: 

 

 

Proposed Hot Tub Site Plan: 

 

 

Building Line setback 



Proposed Home Site Plan: 

 



Proposed Garage Site Plan: 

 

 



Material List for home: 

 
 

Material List for Garage: 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 
 
Comprehensive Plan Excerpts  (Town objectives to consider when reviewing variances) 
 
Policy 2.1: Balance the preservation of the lake environment with the needs of a growing year-round population. 

Objective 2.1.1: Ensure development conforms to the Town’s land use regulations recognizing that many lots around the lake possess unique and  
sometimes challenging features. 
Objective 2.1.3: Encourage homeowners and builders to utilize professional architectural services and landscape design to develop and maintain  
appropriate aesthetics. 
 
 
Policy 7.2: Ensure land use regulations have sufficient flexibility to allow property owners and the Town to propose measures to adapt development to unique 
and difficult site conditions, preserve open space and natural resources, and avoid negative impacts on surrounding properties. 

Objective 7.2.2: Ensure that reconstruction and rehabilitation of properties in the Town of Clear Lake are consistent with a residential lake setting. 

 
 
 
Zoning Administrator Recommendation: 
 

• #2022-05 - Recommend approving the variance based on the home is no closer to the road than the neighbor’s home and the 
location does not affect the adjacent neighbors. 

 
• #2022-06 - Recommend approving the variance based on the location of the hot tub is appropriate and is forty feet back from the 

lake. 
 
• #2022-07 - Recommend approving the variance based on the new location is more appropriate than the current garage location and 

the lot is backed up to the Land Conservancy. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Findings of Fact Worksheet 
#2022-05 Schenkel 72 West Clear Lake Drive 

 Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(5) General set back standards, Minimum Street yard setback. The proposed project includes building a new home that 
encroaches the Street Yard Setback by 5.9 feet.  
 

 

1. Legal notice of the petition has been provided in accordance with Indiana Code and Notice has been made to appropriate landowners. 
 
 

YES, because… 
a.   legal notice of the application was published in the Herald Republican Newspaper on July 27, 2022.  Notice has been made to 

appropriate landowners as shown by the US Post Office return receipts (green cards) and a list of 1st class mail recipients that are in the 
Town’s possession.  

 
 
 

NO, because…  
a. legal notice of the petition has NOT been provided in accordance with applicable Indiana Code and Notice to appropriate landowners 

because… 
 

   ___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



2. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. 
 

 
 

YES, the approval of the variance will not be injurious because…  
a. the proposed home is consistent with the residential use of adjacent properties and will not impact the drainage or traffic along 

West Clear Lake Drive.  
 
 
 

           NO, the approval of the variance will be injurious because…… 
a. the home location is too close to the road and is not appropriate for a lake residential lot. 
b. _________________________________________________________________ 

 
  
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 
 

 

 

 

 

 



3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 
 
 

YES, the use and value of the adjacent area will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
 

a. the use of the subject property is consistent with the use of adjacent properties which are lake residential zoned and there will be no 
change in use as a result of this project.  

 
b. the proposed home will be constructed of high-quality materials and is appropriately sized for the lot. 

 
 
 

NO, the use and value of the adjacent area will be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. the home location is too close to the road and is not appropriate for a lake residential lot. 

 
b._____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 
Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 

 
                 Motion 

 
                 Second 

 
                 Vote 



4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. 
 

YES, because… 

a. the adjacent homes are located towards the road causing the building line setback to be greater which greatly reduces the build area 
available.   
 
 

NO, the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property 
because… 

a. The size of the proposed home can be reduced to fall within the current UDO setbacks. 
 

b. __________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 
Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 

 
                 Motion 

 
                 Second 

 
                 Vote 



Decision for Case #2022‐05 
#2022-05 Schenkel 72 West Clear Lake Drive 

Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(5) General set back standards, Minimum Street yard setback. The proposed project includes building a new home that 
encroaches the Street Yard Setback by 5.9 feet.  

 

 
 
 
 

Approved / Approved with Conditions / Denied 
 

Vote of the Board                                                                         Approve Deny Abstain 
Kit Tyler 
 

  
Cecil Fleeman   
Scott Lazur   
Walter Mokey Grabowski   
Jim McClain   

 
 
 

Conditions: 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
If granted, a certification of the decision shall be created and recorded at the office of the Steuben County Recorder. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 
Findings of Fact Worksheet 

#2022-06 Schenkel 72 West Clear Lake Drive 
 

Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General Set Back standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project includes installing a hot tub (Accessory 
Structure) that encroaches the Establish Building Setback by 9.4 feet. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
1. Legal notice of the petition has been provided in accordance with Indiana Code and Notice has been made to appropriate landowners. 

 
 

YES, because… 
a.   Legal notice of the application was published in the Herald Republican Newspaper on July 27, 2022.  Notice has been made to 

appropriate landowners as shown by the US Post Office return receipts (green cards) and a list of 1st class mail recipients that are in the 
Town’s possession.  

 
 
 

NO, because…  
a. Legal notice of the petition has NOT been provided in accordance with applicable Indiana Code and Notice to appropriate landowners 

because… 
 

   ___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



2. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. 
 

 
 

YES, the approval of the variance will not be injurious because…  
a. The hot tub location is consistent with the residential use of adjacent properties and will not affect the public health, safety, 

morals, and general welfare of the community. 
 

 
 
 

           NO, the approval of the variance will be injurious because…… 
a. the hot tub location is not appropriate for a lake side area. 
b. _________________________________________________________________ 

 
  
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 
 

 

 

 

 

 



3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 
 
 

YES, the use and value of the adjacent area will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. The use of the hot tub is consistent with the use of adjacent properties which is lake residential zoned and there will be no change in 

use as a result of this project.  
 

 
 
 
 

NO, the use and value of the adjacent area will be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. the hot tub location is not appropriate for a lake side area. 
b. ____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. 
YES, because… 

a. the adjacent homes are located towards the road causing the building line setback to be greater which greatly reduces the build area 
available.   
 
 
 

NO, the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property 
because… 

a. the proposed hot tub is not essential to the use of the property for residential purposes. 
 

b. __________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 
Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 

 
                 Motion 

 
                 Second 

 
                 Vote 



Decision for Case #2022‐05 
#2022-06 Schenkel 72 West Clear Lake Drive 

Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(4)(b) General Set Back standards, Minimum Lake Yard Setback. The proposed project includes installing a hot tub (Accessory 
Structure) that encroaches the Establish Building Setback by 9.4 feet. 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

Approved / Approved with Conditions / Denied 
 

Vote of the Board                                                                         Approve Deny Abstain 
Kit Tyler 
 

  
Cecil Fleeman   
Scott Lazur   
Walter Mokey Grabowski   
Jim McClain   

  
 
 

Conditions: 
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________________ 

 
If granted, a certification of the decision shall be created and recorded at the office of the Steuben County Recorder. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Findings of Fact Worksheet 
#2022-07 Schenkel 72 West Clear Lake Drive 

 
Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(3) General Set Back standards, Minimum Rear Yard Setback.  The proposed project includes building a new garage that 
encroaches the Rear Yard Setback by 3.3 feet. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
1. Legal notice of the petition has been provided in accordance with Indiana Code and Notice has been made to appropriate landowners. 

 
 

YES, because… 
a.   Legal notice of the application was published in the Herald Republican Newspaper on July 27, 2022.  Notice has been made to 

appropriate landowners as shown by the US Post Office return receipts (green cards) and a list of 1st class mail recipients that are in the 
Town’s possession.  

 
 
 

NO, because…  
b. Legal notice of the petition has NOT been provided in accordance with applicable Indiana Code and Notice to appropriate landowners 

because… 
 

   ___________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



2. The approval of the variance will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community. 
 

 
 

YES, the approval of the variance will not be injurious because…  
a. the proposed garage is consistent with the residential use of adjacent properties and will not impact the drainage or traffic along 

West Clear Lake Drive.  
 
 
 

           NO, the approval of the variance will be injurious because…… 
a. the proposed garage location is not appropriate for a lake accessory lot. 
b. _________________________________________________________________ 

 
  
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 
 

 

 

 

 

 



3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 
 
 

YES, the use and value of the adjacent area will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. the use of the subject property is consistent with the use of adjacent properties which is lake accessory zoned and there will be no 

change in use as a result of this project.  
 

b.   the proposed garage will be constructed of high-quality materials and is appropriately sized for the lot. 
 
 
 
 

NO, the use and value of the adjacent area will be affected in a substantially adverse manner because… 
a. the proposed location of the garage is not appropriate for a lake accessory lot. 
b. ____________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

 
 

Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 
 

                 Motion 
 

                 Second 
 

                 Vote 



4. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical difficulties in the use of the property. 
YES, because… 

a. the setbacks consume 50 feet of the depth of the 80-foot lot, and thereby greatly reducing the building envelop. 
 

NO, the strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will not result in practical difficulties in the use of the property 
because… 

a. the proposed garage size is not essential to the use of the property for residential purposes. 
 
b. __________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 
 
Acceptance: YES, Finding or NO Finding 

 
                 Motion 

 
                 Second 

 
                 Vote 



 
 

Decision for Case #2022‐07 
#2022-07 Schenkel 72 West Clear Lake Drive 

Variance: UDO Section 5.63 (A)(3) General Set Back standards, Minimum Rear Yard Setback.  The proposed project includes building a new garage 
that encroaches the Rear Yard Setback by 3.3 feet. 
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 

Approved / Approved with Conditions / Denied 
 

Vote of the Board                                                                         Approve Deny Abstain 
Kit Tyler 
 

  
Cecil Fleeman   
Scott Lazur   
Walter Mokey Grabowski   
Jim McClain   

  
 
 

Conditions: 
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
If granted, a certification of the decision shall be created and recorded at the office of the Steuben County Recorder. 

 



Owner
Support / 
Oppose

Finding Fact 
1

Finding 
Fact 2

Finding 
Fact 3

Jerry Rippe 68 West Clear Lake Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
Cullis 70 West Clear Lake Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
Jim and Karen Bushey 74 West Clear Lake Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
John Laukhuf 78 West Clear Lake Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
Lindenburg 86 West Clear Lake Drive Support Agree Agree
Dan and Christine Rippe 126 Lakeside Ct Oppose Agree Agree Disaggree
John Wihelm 206 West Clear Lake Drive Support Agree Agree Agree
Matt Miller 962 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree
Kathy Alpeter 988 South Clear Lake Drive Oppose Disaggree Disaggree Disaggree

Support 6
Oppose 3

Finding Fact 1

Finding Fact 2

Finding Fact 3

Variance 2022-07
Address

The approval of the variance will not be injurious to public health, safety,morals and general welfare of the community.

The use and value of the areas adjacent to the property included in thedevelopment standards variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse 
manner.
The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance (UDO) will resultin practical difficulties in the use of the property.
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Town of Clear Lake – Board of Zoning Appeals 
Meeting Minutes – April 12, 2022 

 
Chairman Jim McClain called meeting to order at 7:00pm. 
 
Roll Call: 
Jim McClain, 1126 Quiet Harbor Drive 
Larry Lillmars, Zoning Administrator 
Walter (Mokey) Grabowski, 254 West Clear Lake Drive 
Cecil Fleeman, 240 Penner Drive 
Kit Tyler, 280 Penner Drive 
Scott Lazur (Phone) 
 
J. McClain read Resolution for BZA Electronic Participation. 
 
J. McClain entertained a motion to suspend rules and read by title only. 
Motion by: C. Fleeman 
To suspend rules and read by title only. 
2nd by: K. Tyler 
All in favor, say I. Vote was unanimous. Motion carried; to suspend rules and read by title only. 
 
J. McClain read Resolution 03-2022 by title only. 
 
J. McClain entertained a motion to adopt Clear Lake Resolution 03-2022. 
Motion by: K. Tyler 
To adopt Clear Lake Resolution 03-2022. 
2nd by: W. Grabowski 
All in favor, say I. Vote was unanimous. Motion carried; to adopt Clear Lake Resolution 03-2022. 
 
J. McClain, Board of Zoning Officials and residents reviewed and discussed the rules and procedures. 
 
J. McClain entertains a motion to elect Larry Lillmars as Board of Zoning Appeals secretary. 
Motion by: W. Grabowski 
To elect Larry Lillmars as Board of Zoning Appeals secretary. 
2nd by: K. Tyler 
All in favor, say I. Vote was unanimous. Motion carried; to elect Larry Lillmars as Board of Zoning Appeals secretary. 
 
J. McClain, Board of Zoning Officials and residents continued reviewing and discussing the rules and procedures. 
 
L. Lillmars reviewed the public feedback forms and how the feedback forms would be summarized for the meetings. 
 
Resident suggested a google form or survey monkey, so the survey can be filled out and submitted and it would 
summarize and record the responses. 
 
L. Lillmars stated that our webmaster was not able to help with this process. 
 
L. Lillmars, Board of Zoning Officials and residents continued discussing the public feedback forms. 
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J. McClain entertained a motion to approve Board of Zoning Appeals February 8, 2022, minutes. 
Motion by: K. Tyler 
 
Board of Zoning members discussed adding documentation of where the February 8, 2022, emails and letters for 
Variance 2022-01 would be archived into a folder. 
 
J. McClain entertained a motion to approve Board of Zoning Appeals February 8, 2022, minutes with corrections. 
Motion by: K. Tyler 
To approve Board of Zoning Appeals February 8, 2022, minutes with corrections. 
2nd by: C. Fleeman 
All in favor, say I. Vote was unanimous. Motion carried; to approve Board of Zoning Appeals February 8, 2022, minutes 
with corrections. 
 
J. McClain entertained a motion to update the BZA Rules and Procedures to change two references from Monday to 
Tuesday. 
Motion by: J. McClain 
to update the BZA Rules and Procedures to change two references from Monday to Tuesday. 
2nd by: K. Tyler 
 
Meeting adjourned. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ Date: ______________________ 
               Board of Zoning Appeals Chairman:  Jim McClain 
 
 
__________________________________________________________ Date: ______________________ 
                                    Clerk: Jennifer Smith-Sattison 
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